

No. 16-

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.P. AND S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY  
SERVICES, J.E., THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,  
AND ALEXANDRIA P., A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF  
FOURTEEN YEARS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KATYA S. CRONIN  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
950 MAIN AVE,  
SUITE 1100  
CLEVELAND, OH 44104  
(216)592-5000  
katya.cronin@tucker  
ellis.com

LORI ALVINO MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILKINSON WALSH +  
ESKOVITZ LLP  
1900 M STREET, NW  
SUITE 800  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 847-4035  
lalvinomcgill@wilkinson  
walsh.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.4 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. STATE COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER ICWA APPLIES WHERE THE CHILD WAS NOT REMOVED FROM AN EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY OR COMMUNITY .....	16
II. THE CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS' INTERPRETATION OF ICWA IS WRONG.....	20
A. ICWA Must Be Construed To Avoid Grave Constitutional Concerns .....	20

B. ICWA Does Not Require The Removal Of An Indian Child From A Fit, Long-Term Foster Placement Made In Compliance With The Act, For The Purpose Of Applying The Adoptive Placement Preferences Contained In Section 1915(a). ..... 23

C. The State Courts Erred In Interpreting The “Good Cause” Exception To Require Proof By “Clear and Convincing Evidence” ..... 27

III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE FREQUENTLY RECURRING AND CRITICAL TO A GROWING NUMBER OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

**APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Five, Dated August 15, 2014 ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Order of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Five, Dated November 25, 2015 ..... 50a

APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District, Division Five, Dated July 8, 2016 ..... 55a

APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of California, Dated September 14, 2016.. 101a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	19
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371(2005).....	22
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 703 (1997) .....	16
<i>Dept. of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 236 Or. App. 535 (2010) .....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1983) .....	19
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	27
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	26
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995) .....	16
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	16
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	16
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> ,	

622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	17
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) .....	16
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 4th 1483 (1996) 16, 21	
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993) ....	16
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal.App.4th 1483 (1996)16, 20, 21	
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 398 (1994) .....	20
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 1997)	16
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)....	16, 21
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	27
<i>Matter of Adoption of Crews</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 561 (1992).....	16
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000) .....	16
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	19, 20

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 432 (1984).....	22
<i>People ex rel. South Dakota Dept. of Social Services</i> , 795 N.W.2d 39 (S.D. 2011).....	26
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) .....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	20
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996).....	16
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah 2008).....	14
<i>State ex rel. D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>Native Village of Tununak v. State, Dept. of Health &amp; Social Servs.</i> , 303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013) .....	25
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	23

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901 et. seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

A. Dynar and T. Sandefur, “For This 6-Year-Old, The Law Sees Only Race,” Wall St. J., (Mar. 25, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/for-this-6-year-old-the-law-sees-only-race-1458857982">http://www.wsj.com/articles/for-this-6-year-old-the-law-sees-only-race-1458857982</a> .....	12
Administration for Children and Families, The AFCARS Report (Preliminary FY 2014 Estimates as of July 2015), available at .....	28

- Barbara Ann Atwood et al., *Children, Tribes, and States: Adoption and Custody Conflicts over American Indian Children* (2010) ..... 28
- Child Trends DataBank,  
<http://www.childtrends.org/?indicators=births-to-unmarried-women> ..... 28
- Christine Metteer, *Hard Cases Making Bad Law: The Need for Revision of the Indian Child Welfare Act*, 38 Santa Clara L. Rev. 419 (1998) ..... 18
- Foster child adoption halted over tribal ties (June 19, 2014), available at <http://www.tulalipnews.com/wp/2014/06/19/foster-child-adoption-halted-over-tribal-ties/> ..... 27
- “Four-Month-Old Part Native American Girl Abruptly Taken From Family Under Indian Child Welfare Act: ‘We Were Grief-Stricken and in Shock’” (March 25, 2016), available at <http://www.people.com/article/four-month-old-part-native-american-baby-taken> ..... 28
- Harvard Law Review, *Indian Child Welfare Act – Termination of Parental Rights – Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 368 (Nov. 2013). 17
- Jones, *Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl: The Creation of Second-Class Native American Parents Under the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978*, 32 Law & Ineq. 421 (Summer 2014) ..... 17
- Kate Fort, “ICWA Placement Preference Decision Out of California Involving Choctaw Tribe” (Aug. 18, 2014), available at <https://turtletalk.wordpress.com/2014/08/18/icwa-placement-preference-decision-out-of-california-involving-choctaw-tribe/> ..... 14

- Lindsey Bever, “‘Keep Lexi home’: A foster family’s wrenching fight for a 6-year-old Choctaw girl,” *Washington Post* (March 24, 2016), available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2016/03/24/keep-lexi-home-a-foster-familys-wrenching-fight-for-a-6-year-old-choctaw-girl/> ..... 12
- Lorelei Laird, “Lawsuits Dispute Whether the Indian Child Welfare Act Is in the Best Interests of Children,” *ABA Law Journal* (Oct. 1, 2016), available at [http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/indian\\_child\\_welfare\\_tribal\\_lawsuits](http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/indian_child_welfare_tribal_lawsuits) ..... 11
- Naomi Schaefer Riley, “An obsession with racial identity is put above the needs of a child,” *NY Post* (March 27, 2016), available at <http://nypost.com/2016/03/27/an-obsession-with-racial-identity-is-put-above-the-needs-of-a-child/> 12
- National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 64 (December 23, 2015), *Births: Final Data for 2014*, available at [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr64/nvsr64\\_12.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr64/nvsr64_12.pdf) ..... 28
- Ryan Parry, “Food isn’t worth eating. Sleep is overrated. It’s all about what can we do to get Lexi home”: Heartbroken white foster parents of girl, six, seized for being 1/64th Native American beg new ‘family’ to return her, *Daily Mail* (March 26, 2016), available at <http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3511048/Please-right-thing-send-daughter-home-Heartbroken-white-foster-parents-girl-six-seized-1-64th-Native-American-plead-new-family-return-home-s-known.html#ixzz4MBpMkwEr> ..... 12

Sen. Rep. No. 95-597, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) 27

Trope, *Understanding the Supreme Court’s Decision in Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*, 61 APR Fed. L. 34 (April 2014) ..... 18

Vujnich, *A Brief Overview of the Indian Child Welfare Act, State Court Responses, and Actions Taken in the Past Decade to Improve Implementation Outcomes*, 26 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 183 (2013) ..... 17

Zug, *The Real Impact of Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl: The Existing Indian Family Doctrine Is Not Affirmed, But the Future of the ICWA’s Placement Preferences Is Jeopardized*, 42 Cap. U. L. Rev. 327 (Spring 2014) ..... 17

**Regulations**

*Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings*, 80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015) ..... 18, 21
